MAR 2 3 2018

By Nassau County IDA

NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

giroli Foods Inc.	
Ser	Seviroli Foods, Inc.

APPLICANT NAME

Please respond to all questions in this Application for Financial Assistance (the "Application") by, as appropriate:

- filling in blanks;
- checking the applicable term(s);
- attaching additional text (with notation in Application such as "see Schedule H, Item # 1", etc.); or
- writing "N.A.", signifying "not applicable".

All attachments responsive to questions found in this Application should be clearly labeled and attached as Schedule I to the Application. If an estimate is given, enter "EST" after the figure. One signed original and one photocopy of the Application (including all attachments) must be submitted.

The following amounts are payable to the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") at the time this Application is submitted to the Agency: (i) a \$1,000 nonrefundable application fee (the "Application Fee"); (ii) a \$3,500 expense deposit for the Agency's Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses (the "Counsel Fee Deposit"), (iii) a \$2,500 expense deposit for the cost/benefit analysis with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Cost/Benefit Deposit"), and (iv) a \$500 expense deposit for the real property tax valuation analysis, if applicable, with respect to the project contemplated by this Application (the "Valuation Deposit"). The Application Fee will not be credited against any other fees or expenses which are or become payable to the Agency in connection with this Application or the project contemplated herein (the "Project"). In the event that the subject transaction does not close for any reason, the Agency may use all or any part of the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and/or the Valuation Deposit to defray the cost of Transaction/Bond Counsel fees and expenses, the cost of obtaining a cost/benefit analysis and/or the cost of obtaining a real property tax valuation with respect to the Project. In the event that the subject transaction does close, the Counsel Fee Deposit, the Cost/Benefit Deposit and the Valuation Deposit shall be credited against the applicable expenses incurred by the Agency with respect to the Project.

Every signature page comprising part of this Application must be signed by the Applicant or this Application will not be considered complete or accepted for consideration by the Agency.

The Agency's acceptance of this Application for consideration does not constitute a commitment on the part of the Agency to undertake the proposed Project, to grant any financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project or to enter into any negotiations with respect to the proposed Project.

Information provided herein may be subject to disclosure under the New York Freedom of Information Law (New York Public Officers Law § 84 et seq.) ("FOIL"). If the Applicant believes that a portion of the material submitted with this Application is protected from disclosure under FOIL, the Applicant should mark the applicable section(s) or page(s) as "confidential" and state the applicable exception to disclosure under FOIL.

March 13, 2018

DATE

PART I. APPLICANT

Address: 579 Broo	ok Street, Garden City, NY 11530
Fax:	
NY State Dept. of	
Labor Reg #:	Federal Employer ID #:
NAICS Code #:31	1412
Website: www.sev	iroli.com
Name of CEO or Authorized Repres	entative Certifying Application: Paul Vertullo
	icer: COO
	icer: COO ber: 516-222-6220 E-Mail: pVertullo@seviroli.com
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE	
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE Sole Proprietorship	ber: 516-222-6220 E-Mail: pVertullo@seviroli.com (Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary):
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE Sole Proprietorship Limited Liability C	Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary): General Partnership Limited Partnership Company Privately Held Corporation X
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE Sole Proprietorship Limited Liability C	Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary): General Partnership Limited Partnership Company Privately Held Corporation X Coration Exchange listed on
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE Sole Proprietorship Limited Liability C Publicly Held Corp Not-for-Profit Corp	Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary): General Partnership Limited Partnership Company Privately Held Corporation _X Coration Exchange listed on Coration
Phone Num BUSINESS TYPE Sole Proprietorship Limited Liability C Publicly Held Corp Not-for-Profit Corp ncome taxed as:	Check applicable status. Complete blanks as necessary): General Partnership Limited Partnership Company Privately Held Corporation _X Coration Exchange listed on

C. APPLICANT COUNSEL:

Primary

Contact:

Gary Meltzer

Address:

190 Willis Ave, Mineola, NY 11501

Phone:

516.747.0300, ext. 146

Fax:

516,747,0653

E-Mail:

gmeltzer@meltzerlippe.com

D. Principal stockholders, members or partners, if any (i.e., owners of 10% or more of equity/voting rights in Applicant):

Name	Percentage owned
Joseph J. Seviroli [incl Trust]	30.85%
Maria Beau [incl Trust]	30.85%
John J. Seviroli	28.73%

If any of the persons described in the response to the preceding Question, or a group of said persons, owns more than a 50% interest in the Applicant, list all other entities which are related to the Applicant by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such entities: None

Is the App ownership	olicant related to any other? If YES, indicate name YES	er entity by reaso of related entity	n of more than 50 and relationship; NO X	0% common
	SAME TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY			
List paren	t corporation, sister corpo	orations and subs	idiaries, if any:	
N/A				
person) be financing i another iss	Applicant (or any parent ben involved in, applied in the municipality in who suer, or in a contiguous m or, if the Project is not in	for or benefited nich this Project in nunicipality? ("M	by any prior ind is located, whethe lunicipality" here	ustrial development er by the Agency or ein means city, town
	YES		NO X	
or any prir	licant (or any parent com	nt or its related e	ntities involved	in any litigation or
Applicant's	any threatened litigation s financial condition or ils at Schedule I.	that would hav the financial con	e a material adv adition of said pr	verse effect on the incipal(s)? If YES,
	YES		NO X	
or any prin with which as debtor, i	oplicant (or any parent co cipal(s) of the Applicant such entities, persons or n bankruptcy, creditors r ors? If YES, attach detail	or its related ent principal(s) have rights or receiver Is at Schedule I.	ities, or any othe e been connected ship proceedings	r business or concern , ever been involved
	YES		NO X	

K.	person) or any principale any felony or misdemea persons or principal(s) he that has been convicted of	(s) of the Applican nor (other than mineld positions or of of a felony or misd the subject of a pendedule I.	iny, subsidiary, affiliate of t or its related entities, even nor traffic offenses), or ha wnership interests in any emeanor (other than minor anding criminal proceeding	er been convicted of the any such related firm or corporation traffic offenses), o
	1125		NO A	
L.	person) or any principal(concern with which such for (or is there a pending federal, state or local law	s) of the Applicant entities, persons of g proceeding or inverse or regulations with	subsidiary, affiliate or rela or its related entities, or a r principal(s) have been co restigation with respect to) th respect to labor practices or other operating practices	ny other business o onnected, been cited a civil violation o s, hazardous
	YES		NO X	
M.	Is the Applicant (or any parent company, subsidiary, affiliate or related entity or person or any principal(s) of the Applicant or its related entities, or any other business or conce with which such entities, persons or principal(s) have been connected, delinquent or have any of the foregoing persons or entities been delinquent on any New York State, federal or local tax obligations within the past five (5) years? If YES, attach details at Schedule YES NO _X			
	officers and members of company, members and		rectors and, in the case pplicant:	of limited liability
	Name	Title	Other Business A	ffiliations
	Joseph J Seviroli Paul Vertuflo	CEO	Vertullo Imports LLC Vertullo Imports LLC	
		ion of New York	cted or appointive position State or any other governm	
	YES		NO X	
	Are any of the foregoing or any agency, authori governmental or quasi-g	ty, department, be	ed by any federal, state or pard, or commission the ization?	local municipality reof or any other
	YES		NO X	

1. 34-1	(a) Location: 601 Brook Street Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 34-100-6 and S	BL
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: 133 Part-Time:	
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$8,690,077	
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) products or services: <u>Manufacturing</u>	and
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land): 43,861 sq. ft.	
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 2 buildings, 47,026 sq. ft combined	±.
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: OTHER (describe below): X	
	Owned by and leased from an affiliate of Applicant.	
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a propose user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New Yor (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raidi Questionnaire (Schedule D).	ect, sed ork the
	YES NO X_	
3.	Will the proposed Project result in the removal or abandonment of a plan facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, located within Nas County? If YES, identify the location of the plant or facility and pro-	osed of a
	explanation.	

1.	(a) Location: 585 Brook Street Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 34-100-5)
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: 13 Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$ 240,746
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services: Maintenance shop
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land); 3,891 sq. ft.
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 1 building, 1,612 sq. ft.
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: OTHER (describe below): X
	Owned by and leased from an affiliate of Applicant.
	Owned by and leased from an entire extra participation of the control of the cont
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).

	(a) Location: 10 Commercial Avenue, Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 44-D-8)
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: 0 Part-Time: 0
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: 0
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services: Parking Lot
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land): 18,094 sq. ft.
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 0
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: OTHER (describe below): X
	Owned by and leased from an affiliate of Applicant.
2	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant o
2.	facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D). YES NO X
3.	facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).

1.	(a) Location: 620 Commercial Avenue, Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 34-100-1
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: 0
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services: Parking Lot
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land): 5,750 sq. ft.
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 0
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: OTHER (describe below): X
	Owned by and leased from an affiliate of Applicant.
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).
	YES NO X
3.	Will the proposed Project result in the removal or abandonment of a plant facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the propose Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, located within Nass County? If YES, identify the location of the plant or facility and province planation.
	YES NO X

1. <u>17 an</u>	(a) Location: 600 Commercia and 19)	l Avenue, Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 34-100-12.
	(b) Number of Employees: Fu	Ill-Time: 83 Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding	penefits: \$ 2,599,600
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. mar and products or	nufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) services: Manufacturing
	(e) Size of existing facility real (i.e., acreage of land): 2	
	(f) Buildings (number and squa	are footage of each): 1 building, 24,187 sq. ft.
	(g) Applicant's interest in the FEE TITLE: L	facility EASE: OTHER (describe below): X
	Owned by and leased from an affiliate	e of Applicant.
2.	facility of the Applicant, or of a or a relocation of any employed user, occupant or tenant of the (but outside of Nassau Counabandonment of such a plant of York outside of Nassau Counquestionnaire (Schedule D).	posed Project result in the removal of a plant or a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed Project, from one area of the State of New York ty) to a location in Nassau County or in the or facility located in an area of the State of New y? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding
	YES	NO X
3.	facility of the Applicant, or of Project, or a relocation of any proposed user, occupant or ter	ult in the removal or abandonment of a plant of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed employee of the Applicant, or any employee of ant of the proposed Project, located within Nassauthe location of the plant or facility and provide

1. 34-100	(a) Location: Vacant Lot at Commercial Avenue, Garden City NY 11530 (SBL
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services:
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land): 5,720 sq. ft.
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 0
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: X OTHER (describe below):
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D). YES NO _X_
3.	facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D).

1.	(a) Location: 557-579 Brook Street, Garden City NY 11530 (SBL 34-100-4)
	(b) Number of Employees: Full-Time: 6 Part-Time:
	(c) Annual Payroll, excluding benefits: \$240,037
	(d) Type of operation (e.g. manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products or services: Manufacturing/Warehouse
	(e) Size of existing facility real property (i.e., acreage of land): 41,814 sq. ft.
	(f) Buildings (number and square footage of each): 1 building, 32,880 sq. ft.
	(g) Applicant's interest in the facility FEE TITLE: LEASE: X OTHER (describe below):
2.	Will the completion of the proposed Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from one area of the State of New York (but outside of Nassau County) to a location in Nassau County or in the abandonment of such a plant or facility located in an area of the State of New York outside of Nassau County? If YES, complete the attached Anti-Raiding Questionnaire (Schedule D). YES NO X
3.	Will the proposed Project result in the removal or abandonment of a plant of facility of the Applicant, or of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, or a relocation of any employee of the Applicant, or any employee of a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the proposed Project, located within Nassat County? If YES, identify the location of the plant or facility and provide
	explanation.

Р.	State? If YES, explain circumstances. YES X	nother state or another location within New York NO		
	Yes, we are considering moving to New which has its manufacturing location in considerable cost reductions vs. our locat	Jersey. We have recently acquired D'orazio Foods a Bel Mawr, New Jersey. New Jersey offers some ions on Long Island. As a result, we are reviewing all our manufacturing capacity and production.		
Q.	Does any one supplier or customer accourant or sales, respectively? If YES, attach naturationer, as applicable:	nt for over 50% of Applicant's annual purchases me and contact information for supplier and/or		
	YES	NO X		
R.	Applicant or its related entities, or any ot	ted entity or person) or any principal(s) of the her business or concern with which such entities, cted, have any contractual or other relationship? If YES, attach details at Schedule I. NO X		
S.	Nature of Applicant's business (e.g., description of goods to be sold, products manufactured, assembled or processed, services rendered):			
	world's largest tortellini manufacturer, bu filled pasta, sauces and Italian desserts. American family have dedicated their live	k since 1960, Seviroli Foods, Inc. is not only the at also offers a full line of authentic & innovative Seviroli, where four generations of our Italianes to creating pasta of exceptional quality. From a facility in Garden City today, our commitment		
Τ.	ANY RELATED PARTY PROPOSED	O BE A USER OF THE PROJECT:		
	Name: NONE			
	Relationship to Applicant:			
	Provide the information requested in Q each such party by attachment at Sched	uestions A through S above with respect to ule I.		

PART IL PROPOSED PROJECT

A.	Туре	es of Financial Assistance Requested:
	Ūσ	Tax-Exempt Bonds
	Ob	Taxable Bonds
	Dα	Refunding Bonds
	X	Sales/Use Tax Exemption
	X	Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption
	X	Real Property Tax Exemption
		Other (specify):
В.	Туре	of Proposed Project (check all that apply and provide requested information):
	On	New Construction of a Facility
		Square footage:
	Oo	Addition to Existing Facility
		Square footage of existing facility:
		Square footage of addition:
	X	Renovation of Existing Facility
		Square footage of area renovated: 72,825 sq. ft.
		Square footage of existing facility: 72,825 sq. ft.
	X	Acquisition of Land/Building
		Acreage/square footage of land: 47,534 sq. ft.
		Square footage of building: 32,880 sq. ft.
	X	Acquisition of Furniture/Machinery/Equipment
		List principal items or categories: Additional Equipment-cooler, racking, lifts, materials handling
	口口	Other (specify):

C. Briefly describe the purpose of the proposed Project, the reasons why the Project is necessary to the Applicant and why the Agency's financial assistance is necessary, and the effect the Project will have on the Applicant's business or operations:

The project incorporates the acquisition of a warehouse and manufacturing facility contiguous to the current Seviroli Foods, Inc. manufacturing facilities in Garden City. The addition of this facility and the significant renovation to be performed on the facility will allow increased investment, and the consequent increase in employment, to the Company's current facilities. In February of 2016, Seviroli Foods, Inc, acquired the assets and operations of D'orazio Foods Inc., in New Jersey. Without

the IDA assistance for which we are applying, a decision may very well be made to make our investments at the NJ facility. The total budget for this project is \$6,445,015 and we are seeking to partner with the Nassau County IDA and New York State.

D.	Is there a likelihood that the pro- Applicant but for the granting of explain; if no, explain why the A respect to the proposed Project) YES X	the financial assistance	by the Agency? (If yes, financial assistance with		
	The cost of manufacturing on with a Long Island location pu a national brand in an extreme!	t tremendous strains on S	eviroli's ability to remain		
	Our project will improve our help Seviroli Foods, Inc. to s Long Island, The frozen food the past several years. Investin our world-class products from	stay competitive in our r industry has become fie g in core equipment will	nanufacturing facility on creely competitive within		
E.	If the Applicant is unable to arrange Agency financing or other Agency financia assistance for the Project, what will be the impact on the Applicant and Nassau County? Would the Applicant proceed with the Project without Agency financing of other Agency financial assistance? Describe.				
	If not awarded with the full a slower rate of investment are compete with national and for critical line expansion project facility in terms of new product the county, region and state testament to that is our continue we have discussed potential leading Island remains our glot facility.	nd growth, significantly eign competition. The she t that has a significant ets and job growth. We hat of New York when ground investment in our Lo ocations in other states in our	affecting our ability to ortfall will also delay the upside potential for our ave always partnered with owing our business. The ong Island facility. While neluding our NJ facility,		
F.	Location of Project:				
	Street Address: 10 Commercial Ave, 600 Commercial Ave, 620 Commercial Ave, Vacant Lot at Commercial Ave, 557-579 Brook St, 585 Brook St and 601 Brook St				
	City/Village(s): Garden City				
	Town(s):		_		
	School District(s): 2		1800 1910 1910 1910 1910 1910 1910		
	Tax Map Section: 34	Block:100	Lot: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12,		
	Tax Map Section:44	Block: _D	17, 18, and 19 Lot: <u>8</u>		

Census Tract Number: 4073.01

Ci.	Prese	ent use of the	Project site: Frozen pasta in	anutacturing
Н.	(a)	What are current tax	the current real estate taxes es is not available, provide a	on the Project site? (If amount of ssessed value for each):
		General: School: Village:	\$ <u>198,518.82</u> \$ <u>204,611.74</u> \$ <u>0</u>	
	(b)	real prope	rtiorari proceedings currentl rty? If YES, attach details decisions, etc.	y pending with respect to the Project at Schedule I including copies of
		preadings,	YES	NO X
I.	Desc	ribe proposed	Project site ownership struc	ture (i.e., Applicant or other entity):
		APPLICANT		
J.	be us	ed by the Ap		to be acquired, constructed or renovated of goods to be sold, products to be vices to be rendered.)
		 620 Cor 10 Com 585 Bro 601 Bro 557-579 	mmercial Ave (SBL 34-100- mercial (SBL 44-D-8) - Parl ok St ((SBL 34-100-5) - Mai ok St (SBL 34-100-6&7) - N Brook Street (SBL 34-100-	king Lot intenance Shop
K.	If any space in the Project is to be leased to or occupied by third parties (i.e., parties no related to the Applicant), or is currently leased to or occupied by third parties who wi remain as tenants, provide the names and contact information for each such tenant indicate total square footage of the Project to be leased to each tenant, and describ proposed use by each tenant: N/A			
L.	Provide, to the extent available, the information requested, in Part I, Questions A, B, and O, with respect to any party described in the preceding response.			
М.	Does		1 Project meet zoning/land us	se requirements at proposed location? NO

	1. E	escribe present zoning/	land use: Commercial				
	2. D	escribe required zoning	g/land use, if different:				
		TO SERVICE IN SERVICE (INSERTED IN THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE	nd use is required, please provide details/status of any ning/land use requirements: No zone changes				
N.			plicant, or any related entity or person, currently hold a lease or license on ite? If YES, please provide details and a copy of the lease/license. YES X NO				
0.	Does the Project sit		ed entity or person, currently hold fee title to (i.e. own) the				
		YES	NO X				
	If YES, i	ndicate:					
	(1	Date of purchase					
	(1	p) Purchase price: \$					
	(0	(c) Balance of existing mortgage, if any: \$					
	(0	(d) Name of mortgage holder:					
	(6	e) Special conditions:					
	If NO, in	dicate name of present	owner of Project site: Rosid Properties, Inc.				
Р.			ed person or entity have an option or a contract to any buildings on the Project site? NO				
	If YES, attach copy of contract or option at Schedule I and indicate:						
	(1	Date signed:	08/15/2017				
	(1) Purchase price:	\$ 3,795,015,30				
	(0	Closing date:	Simultaneously with IDA closing				
		t (and/or its principals)	by virtue of common control or ownership between the and the seller of the Project (and/or its principals)?				
		YES	NO X				

Q.	Will customers personally visit the lactivities? If YES with respect to either attached Retail Questionnaire (Schedu	Project site for either of the following economic er economic activity indicated below, complete the the E).
	Sales of Goods: YESNO X	
R.	or will be located and the impact of the	ditions in the community where the Project site is ne proposed Project on the community (including n, fire and police and other government-provided
	Industrial manufacturing use infrastructure, transportation, fi services.	es. We do not anticipate any impacts on re or police and/or any other government related
S.	Identify the following Project parties	(if applicable):
	Architect: TBD	
	Engineer: TBD	
	Contractors: TBD	
Т.	Will the Project be designed and cons (if YES, describe the LEED green bui	tructed to comply with Green Building Standards? Iding rating that will be achieved):
	YES	NO X
U.	Is the proposed Project site located on contamination and proposed remediat	a Brownfield? (if YES, provide description of ion)
	YES	NO X
V.	Will the proposed Project produce a u not otherwise available in the commu	nique service or product or provide a service that is nity in which the proposed Project site is located?
		NO X
		while to an IDA transaction (whether through the
W.	Is the proposed Project site currently: Agency or otherwise)? If yes, explain	

PART III. CAPITAL COSTS OF THE PROJECT

 Provide an estimate of cost of all items listed below 	A.	Provide an es	stimate of	cost of all i	tems listed	below:
---	----	---------------	------------	---------------	-------------	--------

		<u>Item</u>	Cost
	1.	Land and/or Building Acquisition	\$ 3,795,015
	2.	Building Demolition	\$ 1,400,000
	3.	Construction/Reconstruction/Renovation Site Work	\$ 1,400,000
	4.		\$ 500,000
	5.	Infrastructure Work	\$
	6. 7.	Architectural/Engineering Fees	\$_50,000
	8.	Applicant's Legal Fees Financial Fees	\$S
	9.	Other Professional Fees	S 700,000
	10,	: [10] [11] [12] [13] [14] [14] [14] [14] [14] [14] [14] [15] [16] [17] [17] [17] [17] [17] [17] [17]	\$
	10,	Furniture, Equipment & Machinery	3
	1.1	Acquisition (not included in 3. above)	\$
	11. 12.	Other Soft Costs (describe)	\$
	12.	Other (describe)	9
		Total	\$ 6,445,015
	b. Ta. c. Co d. SB Ide e. Ott Ide f. Ott g. Eq	x-Exempt IDA Bonds: xable IDA Bonds: nventional Mortgage Loans: A or other Governmental Financing: entify: her Public Sources (e.g., grants, tax credits): entify: her Loans: uity Investment: coluding equity attributable to grants/tax credits	\$
		TOTAL	\$ <u>6,445,015</u>
	What perc funded/fin	entage of the total project costs are anced from public sector sources:%	
C.		of the above costs been paid or incurred (includerders) as of the date of this application? If YES neet,	[12] [12] [12] - [12]
	500 M 000 000 000 000		X

Are items of working capital, moving expenses, work in progress, or stock in trade included in the proposed uses of the bond proceeds (if applicable)? If YES, provide details:				
YE	:s	NO X	NOT APPLICABLE	
applicable	, be used to repay		Agency's issuance of bonds, if ng mortgage, outstanding loan or an	
YE	ES	NO X	NOT APPLICABLE	
or the prov	ision of other thi	ird party financing (if a approval) and provide a	narketing or the purchase of the bonds pplicable)? If YES, indicate with copy of any term sheet or commitment	

Construction Cost Breakdown: Total Cost of Construction: \$1,900,000		(sum of 2-5 and 10 in Question A above)
Cost for materials: § 760,000		
% Sourced in County: 50		
% Sourced in State: 100	%	(incl. County)
Cost for labor: \$ 1,140,000		
% Sourced in County: 50	%	
% Sourced in State: 100	%	(incl. County)
Cost for "other": \$		
% Sourced in County:	%	
% Sourced in County:	%	(incl. County)
	Cost for materials: \$ 760,000 Cost for materials: \$ 760,000 Sourced in County: 50 Sourced in State: 100 Cost for labor: \$ 1,140,000 Sourced in County: 50 Sourced in State: 100 Cost for "other": \$	Cost for materials: \$\frac{5}{1,900,000}\$ % Sourced in County: 50 % % Sourced in State: 100 % Cost for labor: \$\frac{1,140,000}{2}\$ % % Sourced in County: 50 % % Sourced in State: 100 % Cost for "other": \$

The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to undertake and document the total amount of capital investment as set forth in this Application.

PART IV. COST/BENEFIT ANALYSIS

A. If the Applicant presently operates in Nassau County, provide the current annual payroll. Estimate projected payroll at the Project site in First Year, Second Year and Third Year after completion of the Project:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
Full-time:	\$ 11,791.079	\$ 12,819,472	\$ 13,075,861	S13,337,377
Part-time:		.0	0	0

List the average salaries or provide ranges of salaries for the following categories of jobs (on a full-time equivalency basis) projected to be retained/created in Nassau County as a result of the proposed Project:

Category of Jobs	Average Salary or	Average Fringe Benefits or
to be Retained:	Range	Range of Fringe Benefits
Management	\$ 200,992	\$ 7,778-\$ 22,812
Professional	\$ 79,512	\$ 7,778-\$ 22,812
Administrative	\$ 47,066	\$ 7,778-\$ 22,812
Production	\$ 26,419	\$ 6,420-\$11,700
Supervisor	\$ 83,285	\$ 7,778-\$ 22,812
Laborer		
Independent Contractor ²		
Other		

Category of Jobs	Average Salary or	Average Fringe Benefits or
to be Created:	Range	Range of Fringe Benefits
Management		
Professional		
Administrative		
Production	26,419	\$ 7,778-\$ 22,812
Supervisor		
Laborer		
Independent Contractor ³		
Other		

¹ NOTE: The Agency converts part-time jobs into FTE's for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part-time jobs by two (2).

As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

23

² As used in this chart, this category includes employees of independent contractors.

The Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections and the projections set forth in Schedule C, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the Project set forth in this Application.

desc	Vill the Applicant transfer current employees from existing location(s)? If YES, ribe, please describe the number of current employees to be transferred and the tion from which such employees would be transferred: YES NO _X_
(ii) l	Describe the number of estimated full time equivalent construction jobs to be ted as a result of undertaking the project, to the extent any:
	8-10 average per day for a period of 6-8 months
Wha	it, if any, is the anticipated increase in the dollar amount of production, sales or ices following completion of the Project?
	\$ 116,100,000 for 2018 \$ 124,807,500 for 2019
Wha	at percentage of the foregoing amount is subject to New York sales and use tax?
	0%
(incl mad	at percentage of the Applicant's total dollar amount of production, sales or service luding production, sales or services rendered following completion of the Project) are to customers outside the economic development region (i.e., Nassau and Suffonties)?
	95%
	cribe any other municipal revenues that will result from the Project (excluding the ve and any PILOT payments):

D. What is the estimated aggregate annual amount of goods and services to be purchased by the Applicant for each year after completion of the Project and what portion will be sourced from businesses located in the County and the State (including the County):

	Amount	% Sourced in County	% Sourced in State
Year 1	\$ 4.650,000	20%	80%
Year 2	\$ 4,998,750	20%	80%
Year 3	\$ 5,373,656	20%	80%

E. Describe, if applicable, other benefits to the County anticipated as a result of the Project, including a projected annual estimate of additional sales tax revenue generated, directly and indirectly, as a result of undertaking the project:

No Sales Tax-project will result in purchases of raw ingredients, packaging for food manufacturing

F.	Estimated	Value of Re	equested	Financial	Assistance:
			1 699	T. /T.	

Estimated Value of Sales Tax Benefit: \$96,000

(i.e., gross amount of cost of goods and services that are subject to state and local sales and use taxes multiplied by [8.625%])

Estimated Value of Mortgage Tax Benefit:

of Mortgage Tax Benefit: \$ 28,462.61

(i.e., principal amount of mortgage loans multiplied by [.75%])

Estimated Property Tax Benefit:

Will the proposed Project utilize a property tax exemption benefit other than from the Agency: No (if so, please describe)

Term of PILOT Requested: 20

Existing Property Taxes on Land and Building: \$ 403,130.56

Estimated Property Taxes on completed Project: \$_TBD (without Agency financial assistance)

NOTE: Upon receipt of this Application by the Agency, the Agency's staff will create a PILOT schedule and estimate the amount of PILOT Benefit/Cost utilizing anticipated tax rates and assessed valuation, and attach such information as Exhibit A hereto.

G. Describe and estimate any other one-time municipal revenues (not including fees payable to the Agency) that the Project will create:

entra de la composição de			
Permit Fe	es		

PART V. PROJECT SCHEDULE

1.	(a) Site clearance	YES	NO X_	% comple	
	(b) Environmental Remediation	YES	NO X	% complet	
	(c) Foundation	YES	NO X	% complet	
	(d) Footings	YES	NO X_	% comple	
	(e) Steel	YES	NO X_	% complete	
	(f) Masonry	YES	NO X_	% comple	
	(g) Interior	YES	NO X_		
	(h) Other (describe below):	YES	NO X_	% comple	
2.	If NO to all of the above cate of construction, reconstruction Project?	egories, what on, renovatio	is the proposed on, installation or	date of commence equipping of the	
	Upon closing with IDA				
	ride an estimate of time schedul ect is expected to occur:	e to complete	the Project and	when the first use	

PART VI. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

A.	What is the expected environmental impact of the Project? (Complete the attached
	Environmental Assessment Form (Schedule G)).
	N/A

- B. Is an environmental impact statement required by Article 8 of the N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law (i.e., the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act)?

 YES ______ NO X_
- C. Please be advised that the Agency may require at the sole cost and expense of the Applicant the preparation and delivery to the Agency of an environmental report in form and scope satisfactory to the Agency, depending on the responses set forth in the Environmental Assessment Form. If an environmental report has been or is being prepared in connection with the Project, please provide a copy.
- D. The Applicant authorizes the Agency to make inquiry of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or any other appropriate federal, state or local governmental agency or authority as to whether the Project site or any property adjacent to or within the immediate vicinity of the Project site is or has been identified as a site at which hazardous substances are being or have been used, stored, treated, generated, transported, processed, handled, produced, released or disposed of. The Applicant will be required to secure the written consent of the owner of the Project site to such inquiries (if the Applicant is not the owner), upon request of the Agency.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES, under penalties of perjury, that the answers and information provided above and in any schedule, exhibit or statement attached hereto are true, accurate and complete, to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned.

Name of

Applicant: Seviroli Foods, Inc.

Signature:

Joseph J Sevirbh Jr

Name: Title:

CEO

Date:

ADELE ABANDOLO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01AB6284044

Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires June 25, 2020

CERTIFICATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF THE APPLICANT

FIRST:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed project, no funds of the Agency (i) shall be used in connection with the Project for the purpose of preventing the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant or for the purpose of advertising or promotional materials which depict elected or appointed government officials in either print or electronic media, (ii) be given to any group or organization which is attempting to prevent the establishment of an industrial or manufacturing plant within the State

SECOND:

The Applicant hereby certifies that no member, manager, principal, officer or director of the Applicant or any affiliate thereof has any blood, marital or business relationship with any member of the Agency (or any member of the family of any member of the Agency).

THIRD:

The Applicant hereby certifies that neither the Applicant nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners (other than equity owners of publicly-traded companies), nor any of their respective employees, officers, directors, or representatives (i) is a person or entity with whom United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury, including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List, or under any statute, executive order or other governmental action, or (ii) has engaged in any dealings or transactions or is otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

FOURTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the Agency shall obtain and hereby authorizes the Agency to obtain credit reports and other financial background information and perform other due diligence on the Applicant and/or any other entity or individual related thereto, as the Agency may deem necessary to provide the requested financial assistance.

FIFTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that each owner, occupant or operator that would receive financial assistance with respect to the proposed Project is in substantial compliance with applicable federal, state and local tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

SIXTH:

The Applicant hereby acknowledges that the submission to the Agency of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the recapture from the Applicant of an amount equal to all or any part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement in the Project.

SEVENTH:

The Applicant hereby certifies that, as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) thereof.

EIGHTH:

(i)	Do	es the P	roject	propo	se the	creatio	n of ho	ousing	?									
	YE	S		NO.	_X_													
	If YES, how many units?																	
	If YES, the Applicant hereby certifies that:																	
	(a)	the Ap Exhibi	plicar t B to	t has this A	adopte Applica	ed a Fai ation;	ir Hous	sing/E	qual I	lousin	ig Op	portu	nity P	olicy	subst	antial	ly in th	e form of
	(b)	any pa	rt of t	ie Pro	viect w	ill not	include	e anv	reside	icv re	quire	ments	or pr	eferei	nces,	includ	ria for l ding du ry crite	housing in rational ria;
	(c)	similar	fair to th	ousir mod	ng law lel fair	posters	s for co	onsum ers att	ers in ached	its rer to thi	ital or s App	r sales dicatio	offic on as	c(s), i Exhit	n a fo	orm si	ubstant Agency	ially
	(d)	Housi	ete wi ng Ser	thin o	ne yea ("LIH	r of clo S") at a JHS d	osing) l a reaso eclines	four (4 nably to pri	i) hou accep ovide	rs of f table or ma	air ho time a ke ava	ousing and lo ailable	train: cation e reas	ing pr and onabl	rovide at no v acc	ed by addit eptab	Long I ional ec le no-ci	ed (or will sland ost to the ost fair d effect.
(ii) ("Affo	If Y	YES to (e Housi	i) abo ng")?	ve, do	es the	Projec	t propo	ose the	e creat	ion of	"affo	ordabl	e" or	"wor	kfore	e" ho	using	
	YE	S	N	o														
	ma	YES, the rketing rketing	plan t	at me	eets th	e criter	ia set f	orth is	1 Exhi	hit D	has a to this	adopte s App	ed a no licatio	on-di on; an	scrim id (2)	inator will s	ry affiri submit	mative such
	lf Y	YES, an	swer t	he fol	lowing	g questi	ions:											
	(a)	<i>y</i>	/hat p	ortion	of the	Projec	t woul	d cons	sist of	Affor	dable	Hous	sing (e	e.g., n	umbe	erofu	inits)?	
	(b) "				ility rec												
	(c)	c		speci	ific so	arce of	such e	ligibil	ity rec	uiren	nents	(e.g.,	feder	al, sta	te or	tocal	law).	
		-																

Name Appli	of cant: Seviroli Foods, Inc.
By:	AS-
	Name: Joseph 1 Seyfrolf Jr. Title: CEO

CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO FEES AND COSTS

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Certification and Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Application.

The undersigned, being duly sworn, deposes and says, under penalties of perjury, as follows: that I am the chief executive officer or other representative authorized to bind the Applicant named in the attached application for financial assistance ("Application") and that I hold the office specified below my signature at the end of this Certification and Agreement, that I am authorized and empowered to deliver this Certification and Agreement and the Application for and on behalf of the Applicant, that I am familiar with the contents of said Application (including all schedules, exhibits and attachments thereto), and that said contents are true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

The grounds of my belief relative to all matters in the Application that are not based upon my own personal knowledge are based upon investigations I have made or have caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this Application, as well as upon information acquired in the course of my duties and from the books and records of the Applicant.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that the Applicant hereby releases the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency, its members, officers, servants, attorneys, agents and employees (collectively, the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel selected by the Agency) and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability, damages, causes of actions, losses, costs or expenses incurred by the Agency in connection with: (A) examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the financial assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, renovation, installation and/or equipping of the Project by the Agency, and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (i) all fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants (if deemed necessary or advisable by the Agency), and (ii) all other expenses incurred by the Agency in defending any suits, actions or proceedings that may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels, or neglects the Application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required or is unable to secure other third party financing or otherwise fails to conclude the Project, then upon presentation of an invoice by the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents, attorneys or assigns, as the case may be, all fees and expenses reflected in any such invoice.

As an authorized representative of the Applicant, I acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that each of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, economic development consultant, real property tax valuation consultant and other experts and consultants is an intended third-party beneficiary of this Certification and Agreement, and that each of them may (but shall not be obligated to) enforce the provisions of the immediately preceding paragraph, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, to collect the fees and expenses of such party or person incurred by the Agency (whether or not first paid by the Agency) with respect to the Application.

Upon successful closing of the required bond issue or other form of financing or Agency assistance, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency (which amount is payable at closing) in accordance with the following schedule:

- (A) Taxable Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) for the first twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs and, if applicable, two-tenths (2/10) of one percent (1%) for any additional amounts in excess of twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000) of total project costs.
- (B) Tax-Exempt Bond Issues Six-tenths (6/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs.
- (C) General Counsel Fee One-tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of total project costs, with a minimum fee of \$2,000.
- (D) All Initial Transactions Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$2,500) closing compliance fee payable at closing and One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) per year (or part thereof) administrative fee, payable in advance, at the closing for the first year (or part thereof) and on January 1st of each year for the term of the financing. The annual service fee is subject to periodic review and may be adjusted from time to time in the discretion of the Agency.
- (E) Refundings The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (F) Assumptions The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.
- (G) Modifications The Agency fee shall be determined on a case-by-case basis.

The Agency's bond counsel fees and expenses are payable at closing and are based on the work performed in connection with the Project.

The Agency's bond counsel's fees, general counsel fee and the administrative fees may be considered as a cost of the Project and included as part of any resultant financing, subject to compliance with applicable law.

Upon the termination of the financing of the Project, Applicant agrees to pay all costs in connection with any conveyance by the Agency to the Applicant of the Agency's interest in the Project and the termination of all related Project documents, including the fees and expenses of the Agency's general counsel, bond counsel, and all applicable recording, filing or other related fees, taxes and charges.

I further acknowledge and agree on behalf of the Applicant that, in the event the Agency shall have used all of its available tax-exempt bond financing allocation from the State of New York, if applicable, and shall accordingly be unable to obtain an additional allocation for the benefit of the Applicant, the Agency shall have no liability or responsibility as a result of the inability of the Agency to issue and deliver tax-exempt bonds for the benefit of the Applicant.

Name: Joseph J Sevirol

Title: CEO

Subscribed and affirmed to me this 9 day of Herch , 2018

Notary Public

ADELE ABANDOLO

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01AB6264044
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires June 25, 2020

TABLE OF SCHEDULES:

Schedule	Title	Complete as Indicated Below
A.	Tax-Exempt Bond Manufacturing Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of Application, if applicable[[
В.	New York State Financial and Employment Requirements for Industrial Development Agencies	All applicants
C,	Guidelines for Access to Employment Opportunities	All applicants
D.	Anti-Raiding Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O.2. of Application
E.	Retail Questionnaire	If Applicant checked "YES" in Part II, Question Q of Application
F.	Applicant's Financial Attachments, consisting of:	All applicants
	 Applicant's financial statements for in Applicant's annual reports). 	r the last two fiscal years (unless included
	2. Applicant's annual reports (or Form	10-K's) for the two most recent fiscal years.
	Applicant's quarterly reports (For the most recent Annual Report, if an	m 10-Q's) and current reports (Form 8-K's) since
	any anticipated Guarantor of the pr	ormation described above in items F1, F2, and F3 of oposed transaction, if different than the Applicant, ement of any anticipated Guarantor that is a natural
G.	Environmental Assessment Form	All applicants
H.	Form NYS-45-MN	All applicants
I.	Other Attachments	As required

TAX-EXEMPT BOND MANUFACTURING OUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by the Applicant if the Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question H of the Application for Financial Assistance, if applicable).

Please complete the following questions for each facility to be financed. Use additional pages as necessary.

2.	line, employee I parking, researc	unchroom, offices, restrooms, ste h, sales, etc.) and location in	expressed in square footage) (e.g., production orage, warehouse, loading dock, repair shop relation to production (e.g., same building tach blueprints of the facility to be financed,
FUN	CTION	LOCATION	SO. FOOTAGE
		-	
		TOTAL.	
3.		and location in relation to produ	by function (e.g., executive offices, payroll, action (e.g., same building, adjacent land or
FUN	CTION	LOCATION	SO, FOOTAGE
2001			

TOTAL

4. Of the space allocated to storage or warehousing above, identify the square footage and location of the areas devoted to storage of the following:

SO, FOOTAGE	LOCATION
Raw Materials used	
for production of	
manufactured goods	***************************************
Finished product storage	
Component parts of	
goods manufactured at the facility	,
the facility	***************************************
Purchased component	
parts	
Other (specify)	
Te	OTAL
List raw materials used at the product(s).	ne facility to be financed in the processing of the finished
List finished anadust(s) whi	ch are produced at the facility to be financed.
	on are produced at the nating to be maneed.

Name of Applicant:	
Signature: Name: Title:	:

Date:

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true and correct.

NEW YORK STATE FINANCIAL AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCIES

A. Pursuant to applicable law, the Agency requires the completion of an Initial Employment Plan (see Schedule C) and a year-end employment plan status report, both of which shall be filed by the Nassau County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") with the New York State Department of Economic Development. The Project documents will require the Applicant to provide such report to the Agency on or before February 11 of the succeeding year, together with such employment verification information as the Agency may require.

Except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant agrees to list any new employment opportunities with the New York Department of Labor Community Services Division and the administrative entity of the service delivery area created by the Federal Job Training Partnership Act (P.L. 97-300), or any successor statute thereto (the "JTPA Entities"). In addition, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, the Applicant, where practicable, will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for such new employment opportunities.

- B. The Applicant will be required to file annually a statement with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance and the Agency of the value of all sales or use tax exemptions claimed in connection with the Project by reason of the involvement of the Agency.
- C. The following information must be provided for all bonds issued, outstanding or retired during the year:

Name, address and owner of the project; total amount of tax exemptions granted (broken out by state and local sales tax, property taxes, and mortgage recording tax); payments in lieu of taxes made; total real estate taxes on the Project prior to exemption; number of jobs created and retained, and other economic benefits realized.

Date of issue; interest rate at end of year; bonds outstanding at beginning of year; bonds issued during year; principal payments made during year; bonds outstanding at end of year; federal tax status; and maturity date(s).

Failure to provide any of the aforesaid information will be constitute a DEFAULT under the Project documents to be entered into by the Agency and the Applicant in connection with the proposed Project.

Please sign below to indicate that the Applicant has read and understood the above and agrees to provide the described information on a timely basis.

Name of
Applicant: Seviroli Foods, Inc.

Signature: Name: Joseph J Seviroli Title: CEO
Date: 3918

GUIDELINES FOR ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

INITIAL EMPLOYMENT PLAN

Prior to the expenditure of bond proceeds or the granting of other financial assistance, the Applicant shall complete the following initial employment plan:

Seviroli Foods, Inc.

Applicant Name:

Address:	579 Brook Street, Garden City, NY 11		
Type of Business:	Frozen Food Manufacturing		
Contact Person:	Paul Vertullo	Tel, No.:	516-222-6220 x183
	ollowing table describing the projected full wing receipt of financial assistance:	ll-time equivalent em	ployment plan for the
	Estima	ated Number of	Estimate of Number of

			Full Time Equivalent Jobs After Completion of the Project:4		Residents of the LMA ⁵ that would fill such jobs by the third year	
Current and Planned Occupations	Present Jobs Per Occupation	1 year	2 years	3 years		
Management	3	3	-3	3	1	
Professional						
Administrative	16	16	16	16	9	
Production	204	234	234	234	187	
Supervisor	12	12	12	12	8	
Laborer						
Independent Contractor						
Other (describe)						

⁴ NOTE: Convert part-time jobs into FTE *s for evaluation and reporting purposes by dividing the number of part time jobs by two (2).

⁵ The "LMA" means the Local Market Area, which is defined by the Agency as Nassau and Suffolk Counties. The Labor Market Area is the same as the Long Island Economic Development Region, as established pursuant to Section 230 of the New York State Economic Development Law.

Please indicate the number of temporary construction acquisition, construction and/or renovation of the Pr	on jobs anticipated to be created in connection with the roject: 64
Please indicate the estimated hiring dates for the ne that will be required: Beginning January 2017	w jobs shown above and any special recruitment or training
Are the Applicant's employees currently covered by	y a collective bargaining agreement?
YES X	NO
IF YES, Union Name and Local: Eastern States Join	nt Board Local 298 AFL-CIO

Please note that the Agency may utilize the foregoing employment projections, among other things, to determine the financial assistance that will be offered by the Agency to the Applicant. The Applicant acknowledges that the transaction/bond documents may include a covenant by the Applicant to retain the above number of jobs, types of occupations and amount of payroll with respect to the proposed project.

Attached hereto as <u>Schedule H</u> is a true, correct and complete copy of the Applicant's most recent Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Return (Form NYS-45-MN). Upon request of the Agency, the Applicant shall provide such other or additional information or documentation as the Agency may require with respect to the Applicant's current employment levels in the State of New York.

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Name of Applicant:

Seviroli Foods, Inc

Signature:

Name:

CEO

Title: Date:

ANTI-RAIDING OUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked "YES" in Part I, Question O of the Application for Financial Assistance)

Α.	Applicant, or of a proposed user, occ employee of the Applicant or of a pr	result in the removal of a plant or facility of the supant or tenant of the Project, or a relocation of any oposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, from tside of Nassau County) to an area within Nassau
If the	answer to Question A is YES, please provide	the following information:
Addr	ress of the to-be-removed plant or facility or th	ne plants or facilities from which employees are relocated:
*******		the to-be-removed plant or facility:
В.	facilities of the Applicant, or of a p	sult in the abandonment of one or more plants or proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, v York other than in Nassau County?
	YES	NO
If the	answer to Question B is YES, please provide	the following information:
Addr	resses of the to-be-abandoned plants or facilities	es:
Nam	es of all current occupants of the to-be-abando	oned plants or facilities:

C.	plants or facilities in New York State are located with respect to the Applicant's intenti- to move or abandon such plants or facilities?				
	YES	NO			
If the	answer to Question C is YES, please provide	e details in a separate attachment.			
IF TE	HE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION A O	R B IS "YES", ANSWER QUESTIONS D AND E.			
D.	Is the Project reasonably necessary to or of a proposed user, occupant or to	to preserve the competitive position of the Applicant, mant of the Project, in its industry?			
	YES	NO			
E.		to discourage the Applicant, or a proposed user, om removing such plant or facility to a location			
	YES	NO			
IF TH	HE ANSWER TO EITHER OUESTION D.O.	R E IS "YES" PLEASE PROVIDE DETAILS IN A			

Accordingly, the Applicant certifies that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the General Municipal Law will not be violated if financial assistance is provided by the Agency for the proposed Project.

SEPARATE ATTACHMENT.

NOTE: If the proposed Project involves the removal or abandonment of a plant or facility of the Applicant, or a proposed user, occupant or tenant of the Project, within the State of New York, notification will be made by the Agency to the chief executive officer(s) of the municipality or municipalities in which such plant or facility was located.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES the statement attached hereto are true, correct and con-		nation provided above and in any
	Name of Applicant:	
	Signature: Name: Title:	

Date:

RETAIL OUESTIONNAIRE

(To be completed by Applicant if Applicant checked either "YES" in Part II, Question Q of the Application for Financial Assistance)

Α.	Will any portion of the Project (including that portion of the cost to be financed from equity or so other than Agency financing) consist of facilities or property that are or will be primarily us making retail sales to customers who personally visit the Project?					
		YES	NO			
Tax I prope	aw of the	he State of New York (the "Tax Law	means (i) sales by a registered vendor under Article 28 of ') primarily engaged in the retail sale of tangible personal to Tax Law), or (ii) sales of a service to customers who			
B.	of th such	e cost to be financed from equity or	percentage of the cost of the Project (including that portion sources other than Agency financing) will be expended on making retail sales of goods or services to customers who			
			0/0			
C.		If the answer to Question A is YES, and the amount entered for Question B is greater than 33.33%, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:				
	1.	Is the Project likely to attract a sign development region (i.e., Nassau a located?	mificant number of visitors from outside the economic nd Suffolk Counties) in which the Project is or will be			
		YES	NO			
	2.	not, but for the Project, be reasona	Project to make available goods or services which would bly accessible to the residents of the city, town or village ocated, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail or services?			
		YES	NO			
	3.	pursuant to Article 18-B of the numbering area (or census trac according to the most recent census which the data relates, or at least an unemployment rate of at least which the data relates?	of the following: (a) an area designated as an empire zone General Municipal Law; or (b) a census tract or block to or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, is data, has (i) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in 20% of the households receiving public assistance, and (ii) 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to			
		YES	NO			

D.	이 성하고 있다면서 하나가 되었다면서 이 이 기업을 하는 것이 되었다면 그 이 이 이번 이렇게 되었다면 하는데 하는데 되었다면 하는데 하는데 되었다면 하는데	through 3 of Question C is YES, will the Project preserve the overall number of permanent, private sector jobs in the
	YES	NO
E.	State percentage of the Applicant's annua	l gross revenues comprised of each of the following:
	Retail Sales:%	Services:%
F.	State percentage of Project premises utilize	ed for same:
	Retail Sales: %	Services: %

If the answer to any of the subdivisions 1 through 3 of Question C is YES, attach details.

Name of Applicant:	
Signature:	
Name: Title:	

Date:

The UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that the answers and information provided above and in any

statement attached hereto are true, correct and complete.

Schedule F

APPLICANT'S FI NANCIAL ATTACHMENTS

Schedule G

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part I - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information					-
Sevirali Foods, Inc.					
Name of Action or Project:				// 125	0.000
Building purchase					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):	***************************************	+01411111111111111111111111111111111111		01101700	
600 Commercial Avenue, Garden City NY 11530					
Brief Description of Proposed Action:					
The project incorporates the acquisition of a warehouse and mutaclistics in Garden City. The addition of this facility and the significant, and the consequent increase in employment, to the	nificant renovation to its n	of to be performed on the	i Foods, Inc facility will a	manufac	turing eased
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:		Telephone: 516-222-62	20 x183		
Joe Seviroli	Ī	E-Mail: JSeviroli@sevin			
Address:					
579 Brook Street					
City/PO:		State:	Zip	Code:	
Garden City		NY	115	30	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislativ	e adoption of a plan, lo	cal law, ordinance,		NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Par	e proposed action and t	he environmental resou question 2.	irces that	V	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approva	or funding from any	other governmental Age	ncy?	NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: Nassau Coun					V
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous pro or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	()	acres acres acres			
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and ne. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Forest Agriculture	Industrial Comme	ercial Residential (suburban)		

 Is the proposed action, a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? 		[[]	
	1	1	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		1	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
 Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental If Yes, identify: 	Area?	NO [7]	YES
			ш
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO V	YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			V
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed	action?	而	V
Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		NO	YES
			V
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			V
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			V
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Histori	ic	NO	YES
Places? b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		1	H
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, con wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	tain	NO V	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbook If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	ly?	V	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Chec	k all that	apply:	
☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-succes ☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☐ Suburban	essional		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		V	
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YE
	Viene III	NO NO	YE
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? NO TYES		V	
a. The second which distributes and to adjust the properties.			1
 b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm d	rains)?		

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:		
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE Applicant/sponsor name: Date: 3/9/	BEST O	F MY

FORM NYS-45-MN

Attach most recent quarterly filing of Form NYS-45-MN, as well as the most recent fourth quarter filing. Please remove the employee social security numbers and note which employees are part-time.

Schedule I

OTHER ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit A

Upon acceptance of the Application of the Application by the Agency and completion of the Cost/Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach the proposed PILOT Schedule hereto, together with an estimate of the net tax benefit/cost of the proposed PILOT Schedule.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc. PILOT Analysis

620 Commercial Avenue Section: 34; Block: 100; Lot: 18 (As of 5/17/18)

Property Base Year:	Tax Year		PILOT Payment
S: 34; B: 100; L: 18	2018 General		\$3,183.11
	701 // 18 School		34,211,21
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$7,401
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
		1	\$7,401
		2	\$7,401
		3	\$7,401
		4	\$7,401
		8	87,401
		9	87,455
		7	87,509
		8	\$7,564
		6	\$7,619
		10	\$7,675
		11	\$7,731
		12	\$7,788
		13	\$7,844
		14	\$7,902
		15	\$7,959
		16	\$8,017
		17	\$8,076
		18	\$8,135

¹ PILOT Formula: The Total Base Year PILOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

	19	
20	20	

een Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to approved by the members of the IDA and no representation or promise is made whether and/or when such approval may be obtained. commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc. PILOT Analysis

600 Commercial Avenue Section: 34; Block: 100; Lots: 12, 17, 19 (As of 5/17/18)

Property	Tax Year		PILOT Payment
Base Year:			
S: 34; B: 100; L: 12 & 17	2018 General		\$26,993.62
	2017/18 School		\$35,763.44
S: 34; B: 100; L: 19	2018 General		\$3,129.74
	2017/18 School		\$4,146.56
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$70,034
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment ¹
			\$70,034
		2	\$70,034
		8	\$70,034
		7	\$70,034
		5	\$70,034
		9	\$70,545
		7	\$71,060
		8	\$71,579
		6	\$72,101
		10	\$72,628
		11	\$73,158
		12	\$73,692
		13	\$74,230
		14	\$74,772
		15	\$75,318

¹ PILOT Formula: The Total Base Year PILOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

\$78 107	20	
\$77,541	19	
\$76,979	18	
\$76,421	17	
\$75,868	16	

Please note that the foregoing PILOT analysis is an initial draft only for the proposed transaction. The proposed transaction has not been Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to approved by the members of the IDA and no representation or promise is made whether and/or when such approval may be obtained. commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc.
PILOT Analysis
557-579 Brook Street
Section: 34; Block: 100; Lot: 4
(As of 5/17/18)

Property Base Year:	Tax Year		PILOT Payment
S: 34: B: 100: I : 4	2018 Common		00 761 030
3. 24, D. 100, L. 4	2010 Ocucial		990,150.99
	2017/18 School		\$66,425.75
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$116,563
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
		1	\$116,563
		2	\$116,563
		3	\$116,563
		4	\$116,563
		5	\$116,563
		9	\$117,414
		7	\$118,271
		8	\$119,134
		6	\$120,004
		10	\$120,880
		11	\$121,763
		12	\$122,651
		13	\$123,547
		14	\$124,449
		15	\$125,357
		16	\$126,272
		17	\$127,194
		18	\$128.123

¹ PLLOT Formula: The Total Base Year PLLOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

21	\$129,058
20	\$130,000

пээ Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a communication or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc.

PILOT Analysis
Vacant Lot at Commercial Avenue
Section: 34; Block: 100; Lot: 8
(As of 5/17/18)

Property	Tax Year		PILOT Payment
Base Year:			
S: 34; B: 100; L: 8	2018 General		\$3,953.17
	2017/18 School		\$5,237.49
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$9,191
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
		T	\$9,191
		2	\$9,191
		3	161,68
		4	\$9,191
		5	\$9,191
		9	\$9,258
		7	\$9,326
		8	\$9,394
		6	\$9,462
		10	\$9,531
			\$9,601
		12	\$9,671
		13	\$9,742
		14	\$9,813
		15	\$9,884
		16	\$9,957
		17	\$10,029
		81	\$10,102

¹ PILOT Formula: The Total Base Year PILOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

neen Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc. PILOT Analysis

585 Brook Street Section: 34; Block: 100; Lot: 5 (As of 5/17/18)

Tax Year		PILOT Payment
2018 General		\$5,121.33
2017/18 School		\$3,865.49
	Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	88,987
	PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
	1	\$8,987
	2	\$8,987
	3	\$8,987
	4	\$8,987
	5	\$8,987
	9	\$9,053
	7	\$9,119
	8	\$9,185
	6	\$9,252
	10	\$9,320
		\$9,388
	12	\$9,456
	13	\$9,525
	14	\$9,595
	15	\$9,665
	16	\$9,736
	17	\$9,807
	18	\$9,878

¹ PLLOT Formula: The Total Base Year PLLOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

\$10.023	20
89,950	19

been Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to approved by the members of the IDA and no representation or promise is made whether and/or when such approval may be obtained. commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc.

PILOT Analysis

601 Brook Street Section: 34; Block: 100; Lots: 6 & 7 (As of 5/17/18)

Property	Tax Year		PILOT Payment
Base Year:			
S: 34; B: 100; L: 6 & 7	2018 General		\$73,695.90
	2017/18 School		\$97,638.59
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$171,335
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
		-	\$171,335
		2	\$171,335
		3	\$171,335
		4	\$171,335
		5	\$171,335
		9	\$172,586
		7	\$173,846
		8	\$175,115
		6	\$176,393
		10	\$177,681
		11	\$178,978
		12	\$180,284
		13	\$181,600
		14	\$182,926
		15	\$184,261
		16	\$185,607
		17	\$186,961
		18	\$188,326

¹ PILOT Formula: The Total Base Year PILOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

	19	\$189,701
	20	\$191,086
and the state of the formation of the state	1. 6. 11	7
teuse note mat me foregoing t 11.01 analysis is an initial araft only for me proposed transaction. The proposed transaction has not be	uy Jor me proposed transaction.	The proposed transaction has not be
proved by the members of the IDA and no representation or pro	mise is made whether and/or who	nd no representation or promise is made whether and/or when such approval may be obtained.
coordinate nothing boroin constitutes a commitment on the next	second of the order into the many	a commitment on the next of the IDA to enter into the morney of termination or a commitment to

neen Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction.

NCIDA/Seviroli Foods Inc.

PILOT Analysis 10 Commercial Avenue Section: 44; Block: D; Lot: 8 (As of 5/17/18)

	I av I cal		PII,OT Payment
Base Year:			
S: 44; B: D; L: 8	2018 General		\$8.440.04
	2017/18 School		\$11,182.07
		Total Base Year PILOT (rounded to next highest dollar)	\$19,623
		PILOT Year	PILOT Payment
		1	\$19,623
		2	\$19,623
		3	\$19,623
		4	\$19,623
			\$19,623
		9	\$19,766
		7	\$19,911
		8	\$20,056
		6	\$20,202
		10	\$20,350
		11	\$20,498
		12	\$20,648
		13	\$20,799
		14	\$20,951
		15	\$21,103
		16	\$21,258
		17	\$21,413
		18	\$21,569

¹ PILOT Formula: The Total Base Year PILOT is payable without adjustment for a period of five (5) fiscal tax years followed by increases of 0.73% per annum (compounded), rounded to the nearest dollar.

19	\$21,726
20	\$21,885

een Accordingly, nothing herein constitutes a commitment on the part of the IDA to enter into the proposed transaction or a commitment to commence or continue any negotiations with respect to the proposed transaction. Ple